
From: Dorinne Dorfman <dorinnedorfman@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, December 8, 2024 8:07 PM 
To: Roy, Meagan She/Her/Hers <Meagan.Roy@partner.vermont.gov> 
Cc: Martine L. Gulick <MGulick@leg.state.vt.us>; Nader Hashim 
<nhashim@leg.state.vt.us>; David Weeks <dweeks@leg.state.vt.us>; 
pbaruth@leg.state.vt.us <pbaruth@leg.state.vt.us>; aclarkson 
<aclarkson@leg.state.vt.us>; Ruth Hardy <rhardy@leg.state.vt.us>; Andrew Perchlik 
<aperchlik@leg.state.vt.us>; tvyhovsky@leg.state.vt.us <tvyhovsky@leg.state.vt.us>; Terry 
K. Williams <tkwilliams@leg.state.vt.us>; Sarita Austin <saustin@leg.state.vt.us>; Peter 
Conlon <pconlon@leg.state.vt.us>; Erin Brady <ebrady@leg.state.vt.us>; 
ctoof@leg.state.vt.us <ctoof@leg.state.vt.us>; Jay Nichols <jnichols@vpaonline.org>; 
Francis, Jeff <jfrancis@vtvsa.org>; Carmolli, Gwen <gwen.carmolli@colchestersd.org>; 
jevans@vtcla.org <jevans@vtcla.org>; Reed-EXT, Pam <pam.reed@rcpsvt.org>; Donald 
Tinney <dtinney@vtnea.org>; Jeff Fannon <jfannon@vtnea.org>; Samuelson, Jennifer 
<Jennifer.Samuelson@vermont.gov>; AOE - Special Ed <AOE.SpecialEd@vermont.gov>; 
Saunders, Zoie <Zoie.Saunders@vermont.gov>; Lesh, Emily <Emily.Lesh@vermont.gov>; 
Leute, Emily <Emily.Leute@vermont.gov>; alison <alison@sevendaysvt.com>; eweinstein 
<eweinstein@vtdigger.org> 
Subject: Public Comment to Share with the Members of the Commission on the Future of 
Public Education in Vermont  

  

Commission on the Future of Public Education in Vermont 

Attention: Dr. Meagan Roy, Chair 

RE: Public Comment for the Commission 

December 9, 2024 

Dear Commission Members, 

We ask the Commission on the Future of Public Education in Vermont to consider student 
literacy and mathematics proficiency as an important factor in reducing the cost of 
education and promoting academic equity. Schools that do not teach the majority of 
students to read, write, and do math proficiently are unsustainable, unable to attract new 
families and retain qualified educators. Such schools are also more costly, requiring 
disproportionate spending on remediation to address achievement gaps and behavioral 
and mental health needs, and are especially detrimental to disadvantaged students.    
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Literacy performance has declined overall in Vermont for over a decade, with widening 
performance gaps between students by income, race/ethnicity, and special education 
eligibility (NAEP, 2013-2022). Reversing this trend requires sustained leadership by the 
Commission, state, and school officials.  The Commission’s third principle of sustainability 
and affordability must address these disparities to ensure literacy for all, leading to thriving 
Vermont communities. 

The Commission’s Guiding Principles undergird the state’s ultimate responsibility for 
educational equity, ensuring evidence-based instruction and achievement gap reduction 
so that all students learn to read, write, and perform in mathematics at or above grade 
level. Protecting equity.in literacy and math is straightforward. The inputs.are access to 
systematic, explicit instruction from highly-trained professionals. The outputs are 
students’ level of proficiency in reading, writing, and math. 

Fall 2024 began the first school year of Vermont’s literacy law, Act 139, requiring all K-3 
students receive evidence-based literacy instruction, be assessed at least annually in 
foundational reading skills, and receive supplemental instruction to close achievement 
gaps. To meet these requirements, the law also requires teacher professional development 
in evidence-based literacy instructional practices.  We ask the Commission to take steps to 
protect these Act 139 requirements at the state, district, and school levels and consider 
expanding these efforts to grades 4-12 to ensure every student leaves school a proficient 
reader.    

As stipulated in Act 139, the Vermont Agency of Education will recommend ways to 
strengthen teacher preparation in literacy by July 2025. The Commission can also call upon 
Vermont higher-education leaders to shift to teacher preparation grounded in reading 
science, emulating programs like those at Mount Saint Joseph and West Texas A&M 
Universities. Changing teacher preparation would mean education funds would no longer 
be needed for district-level teacher training. Instead, Vermont’s PK-12 teachers would 
arrive equipped to teach and assess literacy and math skills with valid, reliable materials 
on day one.  

We cannot allow Vermont’s education financial crisis to curtail our literacy efforts. Since 
grades K-3 are the optimal time for effective literacy instruction, full investment at this level 
will prevent expensive remediation later.   

Big decisions lie ahead for the Commission and Vermont’s leaders, those elected to office, 
and those entrusted by our school districts. The anticipated priorities of incoming federal 
leadership pose potential risks to improving academic outcomes for all students, 
particularly those with learning challenges. We implore you to support teacher training in 
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the foundations of literacy and mathematics. We request our state and schools to invest in 
high-quality curricula and assessments that have proven valid and reliable. We ask that all 
students receive highly effective instruction and intervention at all grade levels, equipping 
them to achieve proficiency at or above grade level. This crucial foundation will prepare 
them to access advanced learning and career opportunities and foster the next generation 
of healthy, productive, and involved citizens, who ultimately contribute to our state’s 
economy and way of life.   

Sincerely,  

Sarah Birgé, Montpelier, VT 

Barbara Borowske, Barre Town, VT 

Jennifer Burkhart, MAT, CALT, SLDS, Putney, VT 

Julie Burtscher Brown, Weathersfield VT 

Emily Carley, M. Ed., Montpelier, VT 

Sandra Chittenden, Essex, VT 

Dorinne Dorfman, Ed. D., Ed. S., OG/A, Fulbright Scholar, Plainfield, VT 

Molly Foreman, Fairfax, VT 

Christina Fortin, Williston, VT 

Cynthia Gardner-Morse, M.Ed., Calais, VT 

Mack Gardner-Morse, M.S.M.E., Calais, VT 

Heather Gebo, Vergennes, VT  

Kathryn Grace, Waterbury, VT 

Ted Hobson, Burlington, VT 

Nancy Hurt, Fletcher, VT 

Charity P. Lee, M. Ed., Woodstock, VT 

Dorothy Leech, MA, CALT, Rockingham, VT 

Brittany Lovejoy M. Ed., Montgomery, VT 

Bud Meyers, Ph. D., Colchester, VT 

Kristen Olmstead, Bennington, VT 



Hilary Paquet, M.Ed., Certified/OGA, East Montpelier, VT 

Grace Pazdan, Montpelier, VT 

Laura Philipps, Calais, VT 

Kara Quinn, Educator, Vergennes, VT  

Julia Schuster, Barre, VT 

Abbi L. Stern, Burlington VT 

Margie L. Stern, Shelburne, VT 

Peter Stern, Shelburne, VT 

Stefanie M. Waite, Burlington, VT 

Brenda Warren, M.D., Ph. D., Jericho, VT 

Charlene Webster, M.S.Ed, Arlington, VT 

Holly C. Weiss, M.A., CCC-SLP, CALP, East Calais, VT 

 

CC:  

Martine Gulick, Nader Hashim, David Weeks, Philip Baruth, Alison Clarkson, Ruth Hardy, 
Andrew Perchlik, Tanya Vyhovsky, Terry Williams, Vermont State Senators 

Sarah Austin, Peter Conlon, Erin Brady, Casey Toof, Vermont State Representatives  

Jay Nichols, Executive Director, Vermont Principals’ Association 

Jeffrey Francis, Vermont Superintendents Association  

Gwen Carmolli, Vermont Advisory Council on Literacy 

Jeff Evans, Vermont Curriculum Leaders Association 

Pam Reed, Vermont Council of Special Education Administrators  

Don Tinney and Jeff Fannon, Vermont National Education Association  

Sue Ceglowski, Vermont School Boards Association 

Jennifer Samuelson, Vermont State Board of Education  

VT Agency of Education, Special Education Advisory Council 
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Vermont Interim Education Secretary Zoie Saunders, Literacy Act 28 Project Manager Emily 
Lesh and English Language Arts and Literacy Specialist Emily Leute, Vermont Agency of 
Education 

Governor Phil Scott  

Incoming Lieutenant Governor John Rodgers 

Alison Novak, Seven Days 

Ethan Weinstein, VTDigger 
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